on the Spin-off of Goertek Microelectronics Inc. and Listing on the Main Board of the Hong Kong Stock Exchange and other related

proposals. The above-mentioned proposals were reviewed and approved at the Company's third extraordinary general meeting of

shareholders held in 2024.

On January 20, 2025, Goertek Microelectronics submitted an application for the initial public offering of overseas listed foreign shares

(H shares) and their listing on the main board of the Hong Kong Stock Exchange to the Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited

(hereinafter referred to as "HKEX"), and published the application materials for such offering and listing on the website of HKEX

(www.hkexnews.hk).

For details, please refer to the relevant announcements published in CNINFO (http://www.cninfo.com.cn), Securities Times, China

Securities Journal, Shanghai Securities News, and Securities Daily.

Full Text of Goertek Inc. Annual Report 2024

80

Section VII Changes in Shares and Shareholder Information

I. Changes in Shares

1. Changes in shares

Unit: share

Before the change Increases or decreases (+, -) After the change

Number Percentage New shares
Bonus

shares

Transferred

from reserves
Other Sub-total Number Percentage

I. Shares Subject to Selling

Restrictions
407,160,827 11.90%   407,160,827 11.68%

1. State shareholding

2. Shares held by state-owned

corporates

3. Shares held by other domestic

shareholders
407,160,827 11.90%   407,160,827 11.68%

Including: held by domestic

corporates

held by domestic individuals 407,160,827 11.90%   407,160,827 11.68%

4. Shares held by foreign

shareholders

Including: held by foreign

corporates

held by foreign individuals

II. Shares Without Restrictions 3,013,242,373 88.10% 69,210,155   -3,268,611 65,941,544 3,079,183,917 88.32%

1. RMB common shares 3,013,242,373 88.10% 69,210,155   -3,268,611 65,941,544 3,079,183,917 88.32%

2. Domestic listed foreign shares

3. Overseas listed foreign shares

4. Others

III. Total Number of Shares 3,420,403,200 100.00% 69,210,155   -3,268,611 65,941,544 3,486,344,744 100.00%

Full Text of Goertek Inc. Annual Report 2024

81

Reasons for changes in shares

 Applicable  Not applicable

(1) Cancellation of Remaining Repurchased Shares in 2021

On February 24, 2021, the Company issued the Announcement of Goertek Inc. Regarding the Results of Share Repurchase and Changes

in Shares, stating that it had cumulatively repurchased 59,929,533 shares with a specific securities repurchase account through

continuous trading approach. Among them, 56,660,922 shares have been used for the Company's "Home No. 6" and "Home No. 7"

Employee Stock Ownership Plans, while the remaining 3,268,611 shares were not used for Employee Stock Ownership Plans or equity

[…]

table are foreign currency balances, the Group's assets and liabilities are mainly recorded in RMB. The exchange risks arising from the

assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies may have an impact on the operating results of the Group.

The Group closely monitors the impact of exchange rate changes on the Group's exchange risks. The Company has large volume of

export sales, and needs to import some raw materials. Some equipment for research, development, production and testing of the

Company also needs to be purchased from abroad. The Company's export sales and imported raw materials are mainly settled in USD.

The depreciation of USD and the appreciation of RMB will reduce the procurement cost of imported raw materials, but adversely affect

the competitiveness of the Company's products in overseas markets. Considering the import of raw materials and export of products,

the appreciation of RMB against USD will affect the Company's profitability to some extent.

Exchange rate risk sensitivity analysis:

When other variables remain unchanged, the possible reasonable changes in USD currency rate may have the following effects on

current profits and losses, as well as shareholder's equity:

Unit: RMB

Item
Change in

exchange rate

2024 2023

Impact on net profit
Impact on shareholder's

equity
Impact on net profit

Impact on

shareholder's equity

USD
3% appreciation

against RMB
64,758,442.82 61,834,110.57 -51,954,213.77 -53,372,215.77

USD
3% depreciation

against RMB
-64,758,442.82 -61,834,110.57 51,954,213.77 53,372,215.77

(2) Interest rate risk

The Group's interest rate risk arises primarily from long-term bank loans and other long-term interest-bearing debts. Floating-rate

financial liabilities expose the Group to cash flow interest rate risk, while fixed-rate financial liabilities expose the Group to fair value

interest rate risk. The Group determined the relative proportion of fixed-rate and floating-rate contracts based on the prevailing market

conditions. As of December 31, 2024, the Group's long-term interest-bearing debts were mainly floating-rate contracts denominated in

USD or RMB, including RMB 3,064,000,000 and USD 85,927,000 (as of December 31, 2023: RMB 3,645,000,000 and USD